## TOWN OF BIG RIVER

BYLAW NO. 2/94.

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF BIG RIVER TO REGULATE PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE AND THE DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE WITHIN THE TOWN OF BIG RIVER

The Council of the Town of Big River in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- The regulations governing plumbing and drainage made by the Minister of Health and approved by the Lieutenant Governor in Council under the Public Health Act shall apply to and govern all plumbing and drainage within the Town of Big River except as here and after altered or revised.
- Application for a plumbing permit shall be made by the plumber or the plumbing contractor on a prescribed form, and accompanied by the required fee to the Town of Big River, Administrator.
- 3. The fee for a permit shall be as specified in the current Provincial Plumbing and Drainage Regulations.
- 4. The plumbing inspector, upon the approval and recommendations of the Medical Health Officer, shall be a Public Health Inspector of the Health Region.
- 5. All persons undertaking the installation or repairing of or the addition to a plumbing system shall be in possession of a certificate of qualification as a journeyman plumber issued by the Province of Saskatchewan Apprenticeship and Trade Certification Act or shall be in possession of a second class plumber's status certificate issued prior to December 1, 1976 by the Saskatchewan Department of Labour.
- 6. (1) Any person who contravenes any provision of this bylaw or fails to comply therewith is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to the penalty prescribed in this section.
  - (2) An individual or corporation who commits an offence is liable:
    - (a) for a first offence, to a fine of not more than
      \$1,000 and to a further fine of not more than \$50 for each day during which the offence continues;
    - (b) for a second offence or subsequent offence, to a fine of not more than \$5,000 and to a further fine of not more than \$50 for each day during which the offence continues.

BYLAW NO. 2/94

PAGE 2.

- Bylaws #7/64, 7/80 and 8/89 and 9/93 are hereby repealed. 7.
- This bylaw comes into effect upon approval by the Minister 9. of Health.

Mayor

Administrator

Certified a true copy of the bylaw by resolution of the Council on the 17 A.D., day of Ma 19 94

Mayor.

son 70

Administrator.

## TOWN OF BIG RIVER

BYLAW NO. 2/94.

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF BIG RIVER TO REGULATE PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE AND THE DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE WITHIN THE TOWN OF BIG RIVER

The Council of the Town of Big River in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- The regulations governing plumbing and drainage made by the Minister of Health and approved by the Lieutenant Governor in Council under the Public Health Act shall apply to and govern all plumbing and drainage within the Town of Big River except as here and after altered or revised.
- Application for a plumbing permit shall be made by the plumber or the plumbing contractor on a prescribed form, and accompanied by the required fee to the Town of Big River, Administrator.
- 3. The fee for a permit shall be as specified in the current Provincial Plumbing and Drainage Regulations.
- 4. The plumbing inspector, upon the approval and recommendations of the Medical Health Officer, shall be a Public Health Inspector of the Health Region.
  - 5. All persons undertaking the installation or repairing of or the addition to a plumbing system shall be in possession of a certificate of qualification as a journeyman plumber issued by the Province of Saskatchewan Apprenticeship and Trade Certification Act or shall be in possession of a second class plumber's status certificate issued prior to December 1, 1976 by the Saskatchewan Department of Labour.
- 6. (1) Any person who contravenes any provision of this bylaw or fails to comply therewith is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to the penalty prescribed in this section.
  - (2) An individual or corporation who commits an offence is liable:
    - (a) for a first offence, to a fine of not more than
      \$1,000 and to a further fine of not more than \$50
      for each day during which the offence continues;
    - (b) for a second offence or subsequent offence, to a fine of not more than \$5,000 and to a further fine of not more than \$50 for each day during which the offence continues.

BYLAW NO. 2/94

PAGE 2.

Bylaws #7/64, 7/80 and 8/89 and 9/93 are hereby repealed. 7.

This bylaw comes into effect upon approval by the Minister 9. of Health.

Mayor

Administrator

Certified a true copy of the bylaw by resolution of the Council on the 17 A. D. . day of Ma 19 94

Mayor.

Administrator.

SASKA DURENAN MEALTH APPROVED UNEVEN THE DEDVISIONS OF SECTION 83 )F THE PUBLIC REALTH ACT. EXECUTIVE 14.161 WITY SERVICES T. Date .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

